
CLAYTON COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY  

Request for Bid 

CRYSTAL LAKE TANK PAINTING 

Bid Opening:  Tuesday, July 7, 2015 at 2:00 p.m. (local time) 
 

A D D E N D U M   # 2 
   

 

Page 1 of 5 

 

Dated:  July 2, 2015 
 

Acknowledgment of receipt of this addendum MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN 

YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB. 

REVISION: 

The time for completion of this project shall be within NINETY (90) calendar days from 

the Notice to Proceed issued by CCWA.  Therefore, please replace the following pages 

of the Request for Bid package as follows: 

 

Pages 2-4.1 through 2-4.3 .............. Replace with attached pages 2-4.1R through 2-4.3R. 

(Bid Form)  (Bid Form – Revised).  This revised form must be 

submitted in order to consider the bid responsive. 

 

Page 3-1.2   .................................. Replace with attached page 3-1.2R. 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________        ________________________________ 
           SIGNATURE      COMPANY NAME 

 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 

    DATE 
 



Clayton County Water Authority  May 2015 
Crystal Lake Tank Painting 
 

Division 2   Bid Requirements 

Section 4: Bid Form – Revised  

2-4.1R 

Bid of ___________________________________________________________________  

(Hereinafter "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of  , 

doing business as _____________________________________(insert "a corporation," "a 

partnership," or "an individual" or such other business entity designation as is applicable). 

To the Clayton County Water Authority (hereinafter "CCWA"). 

In compliance with the Request for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to perform all Work for 

Crystal Lake Tank Painting in strict accordance with the Contract Documents as 

enumerated in the Request for Bids, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices 

stated below. 

By submission of this bid, Bidder certifies, and in the case of joint bid each party thereto 

certifies as to the party’s own organization that this bid has been arrived at independently, 

without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with 

any other Bidder or with any competitor.  Bidder also certifies compliance with the 

Instructions to Bidders. 

In submitting this bid, Bidder certifies Bidder is qualified to do business in the state of 

Georgia as required by laws, rules, and regulations or, if allowed by statute, covenants to 

obtain such qualification prior to contract award. 

CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS: 

The undersigned Bidder agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with 

CCWA on the form included in the Documents to perform and furnish Work as specified or 

indicated in the Documents for the Contract Price derived from the bid and within the times 

indicated herein and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Documents. 

Bidder accepts the terms and conditions of the Documents. 

INSURANCE:  

Bidder further agrees that bid amount(s) stated herein includes specific consideration for 

the specified insurance coverages. 

CONTRACT TIME: 

Bidder hereby agrees to commence work by executing the agreement within fourteen (14) 

calendar days of Notice of Award or as specified by CCWA.  The contract shall be 

completed within 90 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed.  The Contractor and CCWA 

recognize that time is of the essence in completing this work and that there are delays, 

expense and difficulties involved in resolving a dispute related to a loss suffered by the 



Clayton County Water Authority  May 2015 
Crystal Lake Tank Painting 
 

Division 2   Bid Requirements 

Section 4: Bid Form – Revised  

2-4.2R 

CCWA if the Work is not completed on time.  Accordingly, instead of requiring such proof, 

CCWA and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty), 

the Contractor shall pay to the CCWA, as liquidated damages the amount of  $500.00 per 

calendar day for each and every day or part of a day thereafter that said work remains 

substantially incomplete. 

BID: 

The undersigned proposes to complete, in all respects, sound, complete and conformable 

with this Contract Document the following work for the following amounts. 

Total amounts are products of the unit prices multiplied by the estimated quantities.  In the 

event of a conflict between the amounts and the unit prices, the unit prices shall govern. 

BID FORM 

CRYSTAL LAKE TANK PAINTING 

Item 
No. 

DESCRIPTION 
LUMP SUM 
AMOUNT 
(In Figures) 

1 Mobilization * $ 

2 
Surface Preparation and Application of Protective 
Coatings to Tank Interior 

$ 

3 
Surface Preparation and Application of Protective 
Coatings to Tank Exterior 

$ 

4 Removal of Cathodic Protection System $ 

5 Removal of Ladder Cage on Tank Shell Ladder $ 

6 
Installation of Additional 8’ of Ladder and Lockable Ladder 
Guard on Tank Leg 

$ 

7 Site Clean Up and Demobilization $ 

8 Unforeseen Work Elements Allowance $             10,000.00 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT (Items 1 through 8) $ 

*  Mobilization shall not exceed 5% of the Total Bid Amount. 

 Award of this project shall be made on the “Total Bid Amount”. 

 

Submitted by:  _________________________________________________________ 
  Company Name of Bidder 



Clayton County Water Authority  May 2015 
Crystal Lake Tank Painting 
 

Division 2   Bid Requirements 

Section 4: Bid Form – Revised  

2-4.3R 

ADDENDA: 

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

SURETY: 

This project work will require Performance and Payment Bonds prior to the commencement 

of the work.  Such work shall not commence until approval of such bonds has been given 

by CCWA. 

 
Submitted by: 

 

(COMPANY NAME OF BIDDER) 

 

By:  (OFFICER NAME) 

 

(SIGNATURE) 

  

(TITLE) (DATE) 

 

(COMPANY ADDRESS) 

 

(CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE) 

PHONE NUMBER:  

FAX NUMBER:  

EMAIL ADDRESS:  

LICENSE NUMBER (If applicable):  

DATE:  
 

END OF SECTION 



Clayton County Water Authority  May 2015 
Crystal Lake Tank Painting 
 

Division 3   Contract Forms 

Section 1:  Agreement Form – Revised page 
 

3-1.2R 

  fallen behind schedule, then retainage will resume at the previous level of 

10%.  The Contractor may submit a request for release of retainage 30 days 

after the completion and final acceptance of the Project, and upon receipt of all 

necessary documentation including, but not limited to, a final affidavit and 

release of surety.  

3. TIME FOR COMPLETION OF PROJECT: Contractor hereby agrees to 

commence work within fourteen (14) calendar days under this contract or on a 

date to be specified in the Notice to Proceed.  The total time for the Contractor 

to complete this project shall not exceed ninety (90) calendar days.  The 

Contractor and Authority recognize that time is of the essence in completing 

this work and that there are delays, expense and difficulties involved in 

resolving a dispute related to a loss suffered by the Authority if the Work is not 

completed on time.  Accordingly, instead of requiring such proof, Authority and 

Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty), 

the Contractor shall pay to the Authority, as liquidated damages the amount of 

$500.00 per calendar day for each and every day or part of a day thereafter 

that said work remains substantially incomplete. 

4. WARRANTY ON SERVICES RENDERED: The Contractor warrants its 

workmanship to be free from defects for a period of two (2) years from the date 

of final acceptance.  The Contractor further warrants that its workmanship will 

conform to all specifications and will perform as specified.  Upon receipt of 

written notice of a defect in workmanship, the Contractor shall repair the defect 

in a timely manner at no expense to Authority. 

5. WARRANTY ON GOODS PROVIDED:  The Contractor warrants its goods for 

a period of two (2) years from the date of final acceptance.  Furthermore, the 

Contractor warrants that goods ordered to specifications will conform thereto 

and to any drawings, samples, or other description furnished or adopted by 

Authority, and will be fit and sufficient for the purpose intended; and that all 

goods are merchantable, of good material and workmanship, and free from 

defect.  Such warranties, together with the Contractor's service warranties and 

guarantees, if any, shall survive inspection, test, acceptance of, and payment 

for the goods and shall run to Authority, its successors, assigns, customers at 

any tier, and ultimate user and joint users.  Notices of any defects or 

nonconformity shall be given by Authority to the Contractor within fifteen (15) 

months after acceptance by ultimate user; provided however that in the event 

the goods are designed by the Contractor, notice must be given within three 

(3) years after acceptance by ultimate user.  The rights and remedies of 

Authority  concerning  latent  defects  shall  exist  indefinitely, and  shall not  be


